(Expressed in Bahraini Dinars unless otherwise stated)

17

3   Financial risk management (continued)

3.2 Market risk

The Company is exposed to market risk, which is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a
financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices. Market risks arise from open
positions in interest rate and foreign exchange, all of which are exposed to general and specific market
movements and changes in the level of volatility of market rates or prices such as interest rates, foreign
exchange rates and price risk.

(a) Foreign exchange risk

Foreign currency risk is that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
due to change in foreign exchange rates.

The Company is exposed to currency risk on its balances with related parties denominated in Euros.
The net sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in Euro/Bahraini Dinar exchange rate with all other
variables held constant, on the Company's results and equity due to change in the fair value of amounts
due from and to related parties is as follows:

 Increase/dec
rease in Euro

rate to the
Bahraini

Dinar

Effect on
results for

the year and
equity

31 December 2017 +5% 260,338
 -5%  (260,338)
31 December 2016 +5% (196,618)
 -5% 196,618

The Company also has balances denominated in United Arab Emirates Dirhams (AED), Qatari Riyals
and United States Dollars (USD). As the AED and the BHD are pegged to USD, no significant foreign
currency risk against balances in AED and USD.

(b) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to change in
market interest rates. The Company does not have significant interest bearing assets or liabilities.

Accordingly, the Company has limited exposures to interest rate risk.

(c) Price risk

Price risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate as a result of changes in market